local currency of the Group company involved. Consequently, there is no foreign exchange risk in this connection.

Virtually all of the foreign exchange risks on the asset-side derive from US dollar trade accounts receivable from international
customers. In the majority of markets, invoicing takes place in euro. On the liabilities-side, with the exception of accounts
payable-trade, there are no foreign exchange risks of note, as ongoing fi nancing of operative business takes place in the
local currency of the respective company involved. Possible foreign exchange risks from short-term peaks are borne by the
company. Apart from hedging using derivative fi nancial instruments, further hedging derives from naturally closed items
which, for example, are counterbalanced by accounts payable-trade in US dollars.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the consolidated result before tax (due to changes in the fair value of the
monetary assets and debts) and Group equity (due to changes in the fair value of currency future contracts), as opposed to
a reasonable assessment of a generally possible exchange rate change relating to currencies of major relevance to the
Group. All other variables remain constant.
  Impact on
  profi t before tax Impact on equity
in k€ Price trend 2008 2007 2008 2007
US dollar +10% (872.6) (317.9) (10,409.0) (3,197.2)
 –10% 872.6 317.9 8,914.4 3,056.8
Singapore dollar +10% (2.8) 0.2 30.8 (166.6)
 –10% 2.8 (0.2) (30.8) 166.6
Swiss franc +10% 2.6 14.3 63.1 129.0
 –10% (2.6) (14.3) (63.1) (129.0)

d) DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Hedging of interest and foreign exchange risks is carried out by means of derivative fi nancial instruments such as currency
futures and interest cap instruments. These are initially reported at market value on the date of the conclusion of the con-
tract and then revalued with market values.

02_rbi anhang_1004 E.indd   9402_rbi anhang_1004 E.indd   94 10.04.09   16:2310.04.09   16:23

95NOT E S

Derivative fi nancial instruments recognized in the income statement

From a business perspective some transactions represent hedging, but fail to fulfi ll the hedge accounting requirements